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CONVEYORS OF EXCELLENCE
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PS870
WOW OVEN

Direct Gas Fired Conveyor Oven
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PATENTS PENDING

Principle

Middleby Marshall PS Series Conveyor ovens bake both
faster and at a lower temperature than other ovens. Pat-
ented vertical columns of hot air move heat aerodynami-
cally instead of using high temperatures. The streams of
hot air remove the boundary layers of cool heavy air which
tend to insulate the product. This gives very rapid baking
without burning. All PS870WOW ovens are designed to
COOK pizza at 5:45 to 6:45 minutes belt speed.

-E’:E’

Standard Features
+ Impingement PLUS! low oven profile and dual air
return

+ Patented EMS Energy Management System re-
duces gas consumption and increases cooking effi-
ciency

+  70"1778mm-long cooking chamber

+  327/813mm-wide, 106"/2692mm-long conveyor belt

Optional Features

+ Unique design allows the PS870 to bake all menu
items at 5:45 to 6:45 minutes belt speed.

Energy Management System

The PS870 features an Energy Management System
(EMS) that automatically reduces gas consumption.
Touch Screen Control can be programmed in one energy
saving mode.

Cleanability

PS870 ovens are designed for easy cleaning. Removable
parts include: crumb pans, end panels, air fingers, and a
folding conveyor belt assembly.

Easily Serviced

Control compartment is designed for quick and easy ac-
cess. All electrical controls are door-mounted.

Warranty

AllPS870 models have a one year parts and labor war-
ranty. Oven start-up and demonstration are included at
no additional charge (USA only).

Ventilation
For installation under a ventilation hood only.

'IlﬂMiddleby'
Marshall
A MIDDLEBY COMPANY

1400 Toastmaster Drive

Elgin, lllinois 60120 USA
(847)741-3300 Fax: (847)741-0015
www.middleby.com
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274 Middieby’ PS870 Series
m Marshall Direct Gas Fired Conveyor Oven

CONVEYORS OF EXCELLENCE
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM CLEARANCES

Rear of oven Right side of Left side of
to wall oven to wall oven to wall
0” (Omm) 0” (Omm) 0” (Omm)
GENERAL INFORMATION
Max. Bake
Heating Baking Belt Belt Oven Operating Time Ship Ship

Model Zone Area Length Width Depth Height Temp. Range Wt. Cube
PS870-1 70" 15.5 sq. ft. 106" 32" 61-3/4" 48-1/4" 550°F 5:45 1750 Ibs. 160 ft.2
with 19" (483mm) 1778mm 1.44m? 2692mm 813mm 1568mm  1226mm 288°C 6:45 795kg 4.5m?
leg extensions

PS870-2 140" 31 sq. ft. 106" 32" 61-3/4" 62-3/4" 550°F 5:45 3500 Ibs. 320 ft.°
with 15" (381mm) 3556mm 2.88m?  2692mm 813mm 1568mm  1594mm 288°C 6:45 1589kg 9.0m?
leg extensions

Ps870-3 210" 46.5 sq. ft. 106" 32" 61-3/4" 72-1/4" 550°F 5:45 5250 Ibs. 480 ft.2
with 4" (102mm)  5334mm 4.32m? 2692mm 813mm 1568mm  1835mm 288°C 6:45 2384kg 13.5m?®
leg extensions

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS Max Current Draw at Startup Breakers
Model Version Volta_qe Phase/Freq. Supply Amps
PS870 208240V 1/60 Hz 3 pole, 3 wire 20A* As per
c((l[b)us (Gl"h (2 hot, 1 gnd) local codes

The average current draw during operation is significantly lower.

GAS SUPPLY SPECIFICATIONS

Min, Gas Pipe Size Supply Gas Pressure Rated Heat Input
Natural Gas 2” (50.8mm) main 6-12" W.C. 175,000 BTU
One 1-1/4” (12.7mm) NPT (14.9-29.9 mbar) (44.1 keal,
branch to lower oven cavity 51.3 kW/hr.)
with individual full-flow per oven cavity
shutoff valve
Propane Gas 2” (50.8mm) main 11-14” W.C. 175,000 BTU
One 1-1/4” (12.7mm) NPT (27.4-34.9 mbar) (44.1 kcal,
branch to lower oven cavity 51.3 kW/hr.)
with individual full-flow per oven cavity

shutoff valve

* The gas supply pressures shown are for ovens installed in North America. The required gas supply
pressures of other locations are dependent on the local gas type and on all applicable local codes.

ALL SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

- L ]
'ﬂ“ Middleby
4778 Marshall | THE MIDDLEBY CORPORATION
CONVEYORS OF EXCELLENCE THE BRAND BEHIND THE BRANDS
1400 Toastmaster Drive, Elgin, IL 60120-9272, USA « (847) 741-3300 « Fax: (847) 741-0015
www.middleby.com
Printed in U.S.A Form 4510
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PART NO.

59081
58678
58679
33812-7
33812-8
33812-1
M9616
57288
54727
Mo887
41647
31651
50610
57141
32108
M9608
59112
59168
33983
54724
59109
58668
58669

KEY PARTS

3

/

DESCRIPTION

Display, Touch Screen

Drive Motor, Conveyor, 1400:1, 130VDC
Controller, Conveyor

Thermocouple, 9-1/2" Temp. Control
Thermocouple, 2.5" Control Compartment
Thermocouple, 6” High Limit (33984)
Cooling Fan, 6", 24VDC

Blower Motor, 2 hp, 1725 RPM

Ignition Module, Dual

Burner/Blower Motor, 24VDC
Modulating Gas Valve, 1/2"

Amplifier Board

Air Switch, Rear Blower

Air Switch, Burner/Blower Motor, Front
Transformer, 240V/24V, 65VA

Power Supply, 24VDC

Photocell

Invertor, 2 hp

Hi Limit Control Module

Gas Valve, Main, 1/2" Natural Gas
Control Module, Digital, C14RS, Left
Thermocouple Module, Digital, TC4, Middle
Convertor Module, Digital, A041, Right

6

4, 4A, 4B

18, 19, 20
N

{

QUANTITY

1
1or2
1or2

_ A g A DN 2N =2 NDNON A A2 DN = 2O



CROSS REFERENCE of WIRING DIAGRAM SYMBOLS and PART NUMBERS

* Air Switch 1 -Rear Right ........ccccooiiiiiiiieee 50610
e Air Switch 2 - Rear Left........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiee 50610
* Air Switch 3 - Front Right..........ocociiiiiiiiiieee 57141
* BlowerMotor—Left.........ccoeieiiiiiiiiee, 57288
* BlowerMotor—Right ..........ccccciiiiiie, 57288
* BurnerBlowerMotor ..........occuveveiiiiiieeneeeee, M9o887
* Circuit Breakers

@ CB1-15A e 45037
@ CB2-15A e 45037
@ CB3-15A e 45037
@ CB4 - 15A . 45037
@ CB5 - BA 45036
@ CBB - BA .. 45036
@ CB7 - 1A 45644
®CBB - 1A 45644
e CoolingFanLH ..o M9616
* CoolingFanRH ........cooooiiiiii e M9616
e Controller 1DC ..o 58679
e Controller 1 DC (splitbelt) .......ccccoeriieiiiiiennne 58679
* Conveyor MOtOr ......ocueiiiiieeeiee e 58678
» Conveyor Motor (splitbelt) .........ccccceiiiiiinennnnn 58678
* DUualBUINEr.....cooiiiiiiie e 54719
 Converter Module - Digital AO41, Right .............. 58669
 Control Module - Digital C14RS-A, Left .............. 59109
* Thermocouple Module - Digital TC4, Middle ....... 58668
® Gas ValVe ..o 54724
* Green Light (Reset Button) ..........cccoceeviiieeennee. 35145
® GT30DiISPlay ......ccccueeeirieeeiiee e 59081
e High Limit ...ooooiiiiii e 33983

¢ Ignition Module, Dual ..........ccccuviiiiiieeiiiin, 54727
e Inverter- 1 Left, 2HP .....ooovvviviieeeieeeeeeeee, 59168
¢ Inverter - 2 Right, 2HP ..., 59168
* Switch(es)

¢ LS1(LHRR), Momentary ........ccccccecuvuernnn. 28021-0061
¢ LS2 (RHRR), Momentary ........cc..occuvveennn. 28021-0061
¢ LS3 (RH Front), Inter Lock ...........ccccvveeen.. 28021-0047
* LS4 (LH Front), Inter Lock ........cccevvuvneennn. 28021-0047
e ResetButton ... 35145
eMOd ValVe 1 ... 41647
e MOA VaIVE 2 ..o 41647
* Photocell 1 Entrance .........cccccvveieeieeiniiiiennnnnnn, 59112
® Photocell 2 EXit ......cccvveeieiiiiiieiee e 59112
* POWErSUpPIlY «.oeeeveeiiieeeeeee e M9608
CREIAY ..eiiei 59132
e Signal Amplifier 1 ..o, 31651
* Signal Amplifier 2 ..., 31651
¢ TB1 RRLT (BPOIE) .evveeeieieiiieee e 44390
¢ TB2 RRLT (BPOIE) ..evveeeeeeeiieeie e 44390
* TB3RR RT (BPOIE) ...ovvvreeeiiiiiieeeiieee e 44390
* TB4 RRLT (8POIE) ..euveeveeeeiiieeeeeeieee e 31047
* TB5 Comp Brkt (4 Pole) .....ccccveevviiiiieeeeeen. M0593
* TB6 Comp Brkt (4 Pole) .....ccccevvevviiiiineeeeie. M0593
*TC1 - 6” High Limit (33984) .........ccccveveeeinnen. 33812-1
¢ TC2-9-1/2",0ven Temp. ..ccccceeeevecvieeeee e, 33812-7
¢ TC3-9-1/2",0ven Temp. ...cccceeeeeecvieeeee e, 33812-7
* TC4-2.5", Control Compartment..................... 33812-8
* XFMR1 -240V/24V 65 VA ......ooveiieiieeeeee 32108
* XFMR2 - 240V/24V 65 VA ......ooevveeiiieeeeee 32108

Wiring Diagram on Page 25.



View of INSTALLATION KIT (Part Number 59057)

22

23 — Reflector Bracket (Not Shown)

View of BASE PAD KIT

3A

3B

14 15 — Base Pad (Not Shown)



Parts for INSTALLATION KIT (Part Number 59057)

QTY.-SGL.
ITEM BELT PIN DESCRIPTION
20 1 55028 CONVEYOR REAR STOP, 18"
21 1 55027 CONVEYOR END STOP, 29-1/4”
22 1 33120-0054 GAS PIPE NIPPLE, 1-1/4” X 6”
23 1 59226 BRACKET, REFLECTOR, R.H.
QTy. QTy. QTYy.
SGL. SGL/DBL.  TRIPLE
OVEN OVENW OVEN
19"LEGS  15"LEGS
ITEM _ 49026-0009 _ 49026-0011 _49026-0012 PIN DESCRIPTION
1A 4 — — 37210-0060  LEG, 19” (483mm) (OPTIONAL)
1C — 4 — 37210-0057  LEG, 15” (381mm)
1D — — 4 39684 LEG, 4” (102mm) (43158, set of 4)
3A 2 2 2 37115-0102  CASTER, SWIVEL WITH 3/4” STUD
3B 2 2 2 58930 CASTER, SWIVEL WITHBRAKE
6 2 2 2 27271-0004  PIPE CLAMP, 1-1/2”
7A 2 2 2 33120-0055  NIPPLE, 1-1/4” DIA. X 3" L, NPT
7B 1 1 1 33120-0054  PIPE, 1-1/4” DIA. X 6”L
8 2 2 2 23122-0007  ELBOW, 90°, 1-1/4” DIA.
9 1 1 1 22361-0003  GAS HOSE, 1-1/4” DIA. x 72" L
10 4 4 4 22450-0028  LEG, 6” (152mm) ADJUATABLE WITH 3/4” STUD
11 1 1 1 33120-0056  GAS PIPE, 1-1/4” DIA. x 54" L
12 1 1 1 22450-0253  RESTRAINT CABLE, 60” (1524mm)
13A 1 1 1 21392-0005  EYEBOLT, WALL
138 1 1 1 37699 EYE BOLT, BASE PAD
14 2 2 2 35210-0656  TOP COVER (RIGHT OR LEFT)
NOT SHOWN:
15 1 1 1 37210-0055  BASEPAD
16 2 2 2 21292-0001  SCREW, TEKS HWH #2PT #10-16 x 3/4”
17 16 16 — 21216-0018  BOLT, HEX CAP 1/2"-13x 1-1/4”
18 16 16 — 21416-0003  FLAT WASHER, 1/2”
19 16 16 — 21426-0004  LOCK WASHER, 1/2”
20 8 8 8 59156 SCREW, TOP COVER, 1-1/2” LONG




View of PANELS, END PLUGS and WINDOW

HEAT SHIELDS (NOT SHOWN)

ITEMS 42 (TOP) AND 43 (BOTTOM)
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View of Single-Belt Conveyor
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Belt Conveyor

View of “SPLIT”
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Standard Finger Configuration and Parts
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Wiring Diagrams (electrical schematics)
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